
ATTACHMENT D 
 

PC RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06 
 

FOR VARIANCE NO. 19-0093 
  



PC RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF WILDOMAR, CALIFORNIA, 
RECOMMENDING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF 
VARIANCE NO. 19-0093 TO REDUCE THE SIDE YARD 
SETBACK FROM 25 FEET TO 12.5 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE TO ACCOMMODATE THE 
WILDOMAR SHOOTING RANGE / ACADEMY PROJECT 
LOCATED AT 34020 MISSION TRAIL (APN: 367-020-038). 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has received an application for a 
Variance (VAR No. 19-0093) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 12.5 feet 
along the south property line to accommodate the Wildomar Shooting 
Range/Academy project from: 

Applicant/Owner: KCG Blue, LLC (Mr. Donny MacLean) 
Project Location:  34020 Mission Trail  
APN:     367-020-038 
Project Area:  2.33+ acres   

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 17.196 of the Wildomar Zoning 
Ordinance, the Planning Commission has the authority to review the proposed 
Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 12.5 feet along the south 
property line to accommodate the Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project, and 
make a recommendation to the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, approval of Variance No. 19-0093 shall not become effective until 
the effective date of Change of Zone No. 19-0093 (tentatively on April 11, 2020).  
Variance No. 19-0093 shall expire on February 12, 2023 (3 years after approval by the 
City Council of Change of Zone No. 19-0093) if grading and/or building permits have 
not been issued and substantial construction work has not commenced on the project 
site.  For the purposes of this condition, the term “commenced” means either the 
beginning of substantial construction of facilities for the use that is authorized, which 
construction must thereafter be pursued diligently to completion, or the actual 
occupancy of existing buildings or land under the terms of the authorized use.   

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 17.196.050 of the Wildomar Municipal 
Code, the applicant may submit a request for a three-year Extension of Time (EOT) 
for Variance No. 19-0093 for review and approval of the Planning Commission.  Said 
extension of time application and fee must be submitted prior to the expiration date of 
February 12, 2023 (3 years after approval by the City Council).  If a request for an 
EOT has not been submitted prior to the expiration date, then Variance No. 19-0093 
shall become null and void. 



WHEREAS, the Planning Department on December 4, 2019 mailed a public 
hearing notice to all property owners within a 1,000-foot radius of the project boundary 
notifying said property owners of the December 18, 2019 Planning Commission 
hearing at which time the Planning Commission would consider recommending City 
Council approval of Variance No. 19-0093; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ordinance No. 135, the Planning Department on 
December 6, 2019 posted two (2) public hearing notice “sign boards” along Mission 
Trial and Bundy Canyon Road street frontages notifying the general public of the 
December 18, 2019 Planning Commission hearing at which time the Planning 
Commission would consider recommending City Council approval of Variance No. 19-
0093; and   

WHEREAS, the Planning Department on December 6, 2019 published a legal 
notice in the Press Enterprise, a local newspaper of general circulation, notifying the 
general public of the December 18, 2019 Planning Commission hearing at which time 
the Planning Commission would consider recommending City Council approval of 
Variance No. 19-0093; and  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted the duly noticed public 
hearing on December 18, 2019, at which time interested persons had an opportunity 
to testify in support of, or opposition to, the proposed Variance No. 19-0093 for the 
Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project, and at which time the Planning 
Commission received public testimony concerning Variance No. 19-0093. 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department on January 7, 2020 gave public notice to 
all property owners within a 1,000-foot radius of the project boundary notifying said 
property owners of the January 22, 2020 special Planning Commission meeting at 
which time the Planning Commission would consider the Wildomar Shooting 
Range/Academy project Variance No. 19-0093; and  

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ordinance No. 135, the Planning Department on 
January 10, 2020 posted a public hearing notice “sign board” along Mission Trial and 
Bundy Canyon Road street frontages notifying the neighborhood residents of the 
January 22, 2020 special Planning Commission meeting when the Commission would 
consider the Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project Variance No. 19-0093; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department, on January 10, 2020 published a legal 
notice in the Press Enterprise, a local newspaper of general circulation, notifying the 
general public of the January 22, 2020 special Planning Commission meeting when the 
Commission would consider the Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project Variance 
No. 19-0093; and  



WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted the duly noticed public 
hearing on January 22, 2020, at which time interested persons had an opportunity to 
testify in support of, or opposition to, the proposed Wildomar Shooting 
Range/Academy project Variance No. 19-0093 and at which time the Planning 
Commission received public testimony concerning the Variance No. 19-0093.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Wildomar does 
hereby resolve, determine and order as follows: 

SECTION 1. CEQA. 
The approval of Variance No. 19-0093 is in compliance with requirements of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), in that on January 22, 2020, at a duly 
noticed public hearing, the Planning Commission recommended to the City Council 
adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program (SCH# 2019109095) reflecting its independent judgment and analysis and 
documenting the environmental impacts and mitigation measures related to the 
proposed Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project.  The documents comprising the 
City’s environmental review for the project are on file and available for public review at 
Wildomar City Hall, Planning Department, 23873 Clinton Keith Road, Suite 201, 
Wildomar, CA 92595.  

SECTION 2. MULTIPLE SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN (MSHCP). 
 The Planning Commission hereby finds the Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy 
project to be consistent with the MSHCP, as the project is located outside of any 
MSHCP criteria area cell, and mitigation is provided through payment of the MSHCP 
Mitigation Fee.  

SECTION 3. VARIANCE FINDINGS OF FACTS. 
In accordance with Chapter 17.196 of the Wildomar Municipal Code, the 

Planning Commission in light of the whole record before it, including but not limited to 
the Planning Department’s staff report and all documents incorporated by reference 
therein, the City’s General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, and any other evidence within 
the record or provided at the public hearing of this matter finds and determines as 
follows: 

 
A. The Variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege that is inconsistent 

with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity, and zone in which the 
property is situated. 

 
Evidence:  Approval of the proposed Variance does not constitute a grant of 
special privilege because other industrial zoned properties in the vicinity are not 
required to provide setbacks when adjacent to industrial zoned land.  Since the 
property to the south has an inconsistent zoning designation of R-R (Rural 
Residential) with an adopted general plan land use designation of Light Industrial 
(LI), enforcing the setback could be considered onerous.  Further, given the 



potential industrial character of the general area south and west of the site, it is 
unlikely a general plan land use amendment from Light Industrial (LI) to residential 
could be supported to develop a single-family subdivision on these adjacent 
properties.  As these adjacent uses are transitional in nature, a 12.5-foot setback 
as proposed via the Variance process is reasonable and will not be inconsistent 
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity, and zone in which the 
property is situated. 
 

B. There are special circumstances applicable to a parcel of property, including size, 
shape, topography, location or surroundings, whereby the strict application of this 
title deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity 
that is under the same zoning classification. 

 
Evidence:  There are special circumstances due to the industrial surroundings of 
the area that affect the subject the property in a manner that a 12.5-foot setback 
variance request is reasonable.  For example, the properties to the south have an 
inconsistent zoning designation of R-R (Rural Residential) with an underlying 
general plan land use designation of Light Industrial (LI).  These properties had the 
Light Industrial (LI) designation at the time Riverside County adopted the current 
city land use map prior to incorporation, but never followed through on the zoning 
consistency afterwards.  This lack of action by the County established the non-
conforming status.  As these adjacent uses are transitional in nature, to require a 
full 25-foot setback in this instance would deprive the Applicant/Property of 
privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity with industrial zoning 
and land use designations.  

 
C. The Variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property which authorizes a use 

or activity that is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation 
governing the parcel of property but shall be limited to modifications of property 
development standards, such as lot size, lot coverage, yards, and parking and 
landscape requirements. 
 
Evidence:  Approval of this Variance will not authorize a use that is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.  The 
proposed indoor shooting range/academy use is listed as permitted uses in the M-
SC zone subject to approval of a CUP and shall be subject to the development 
standards of the M-SC zone and the California Building Code.   

 
D. The Variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the 

community. 
 

Evidence:  The Variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of 
the community because the project is an allowed use in the M-SC zone subject to 
the approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP). Through the CUP and IS/MND 
process, the conditions of approval and mitigation measures have been imposed to 
ensure the project is designed in strict compliance with the land use and zoning 



outlined in the city’s municipal code.  Further, the proposed project will be subject 
to a stringent plan check review process prior to the construction phase to ensure 
compliance with the building and engineering standards outlined in the city’s 
municipal code.  Buildings in the M-SC zone currently do not have an interior 
setback requirement with the exception of street setbacks of 25 feet.  Considering 
this, the proposed Variance will not have a detrimental impact to the health, safety 
or general welfare of the community.   

SECTION 4. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION. 
In accordance with Chapter 17.196.010 of the Wildomar Municipal Code, the 

Planning Commission, based on the findings above, hereby adopts PC Resolution No. 
2020-06 recommending the City Council approve Variance No. 19-0093, to reduce the 
required 25-foot setback along the south property line of APN 367-020-038 to 12.5 
feet for the Wildomar Shooting Range/Academy project.  

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of January, 2020 by the 
following vote: 

AYES.   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

ABSTAINED:  

 
  



 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      John Lloyd 

Planning Commission Chairman 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Matthew C. Bassi 
Planning Director/Minutes Secretary 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Stephanie Gutierrez 
Assistant City Attorney 
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